

No. 18-73400

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents,

and

HILCORP ALASKA LLC,

Intervenor.

Petition for Review

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO ADMIT EXTRA-
RECORD EVIDENCE**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JAMES A. MAYSONETT

Attorney, Appellate Section

Environment & Natural Resources Division

United States Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 305-0216

james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court’s review is limited to the administrative record,
and the exceptions to that rule are narrow. 4

II. These studies do not fall within this exception to the record
review rule because they do not address a “relevant factor.” 5

III. These studies do not show that FLIR surveys are ineffective,
and the Court should not try to decide a scientific debate. 10

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	3, 4
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>National Audubon Society v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 46 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(D).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)	9
